
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 27 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application(s) No: 2016/0552 and 2016/0340

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.30 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2016/0552

2016/0340

Planning application for the approval of reserved 
matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale), pursuant to outline planning application 
2014/0807 at Land at Carrington Avenue comprising 
of 80 dwellings, associated car parking and 
landscaping and biodiversity mitigation and 
enhancement.

Land at Carrington Avenue, Barnsley S75 1BW

Outline application for residential development of up 
to 24 dwellings to include means of access and 
public open space.

Land to the East of Cote Lane, Thurgoland, South 
Yorkshire, S35 7AB

Please note:  Local Members are invited to attend in 
respect of those visits within their Ward.

10.35 a.m.

11.20 a.m.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

Public Document Pack



MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2016.

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Land to the East of Cote Lane, Thurgoland, S35 7AB - 2016/0340 - For Approval  
(Pages 9 - 22)

Outline application for residential development of up to 24 dwellings to include 
means of access and public open space.

5.  Land at Carrington Avenue, Barnsley, S75 1BW - 2016/0552 - For Approval  
(Pages 23 - 34)

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale), 
pursuant to outline planning application 2014/0807 at Land at Carrington Avenue 
comprising 80 dwellings, associated car parking and landscaping and biodiversity 
mitigation and enhancement.

6.  The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 2015/0987 
and 2015/0988 - For Approval  (Pages 35 - 52)

2015/0987:  Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission B/05/1165/BA (which 
was previously varied by planning permission 2014/0663 to allow non-food retail 
use with up to 30% food retail use, of units 3C, 5 and 6) to allow additional retail 
goods to be sold at units 2, 3A, 3B and 3C, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

2015/0988:  Variation of condition 7 of B/88/0294/BA to allow additional retail 
goods to be sold at units 1A, 1B and 1C.

7.  Unit 2A, The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 
2015/1028 - For Approval  (Pages 53 - 66)

Erection of a retail unit on the existing site of The Range store.

8.  River Mill Farm, Old Mill Lane, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 7EG - 2015/1285 - For 
Approval  (Pages 67 - 74)

Erection of wooden stable block with concrete base and yard.

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


9.  Land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2016/0713 - For 
approval  (Pages 75 - 90)

Outline planning application including means of access for general industrial (B2) 
use and storage and distribution (B8) use with ancillary office (B1) use

10.  Land at Highroyd Lane, Shortwood Business Park, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9NW - 
2016/0764 - For Approval  (Pages 91 - 104)

Erection of a hospital for the provision of child and adolescent mental health 
services CAMHS (Outline) (Departure from UDP).

11.  Ranah Stones Farm, Whams Road, Hazlehead, Sheffield, S36 4HT - 2015/1020 - 
For Approval  (Pages 105 - 110)

Caravan storage on hardcore base (Retrospective).

Planning Appeals

12.  Planning Appeals - 1 August 2016 to 31 August 2016  (Pages 111 - 112)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, 
David Griffin, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Steve Kirkham, Planning Officer Group Leader (Inner Area)
Jason Field, Interim Senior Lawyer (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 19 September 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 6 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Noble, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth and 
R. Wraith 

14. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Makinson and Unsworth declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No 2016/0685 – Demolition of existing terrace housing and erection of 6 
No bungalows 1-37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham as members of the 
Berneslai Homes Board.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th July, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

16. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers 

There were no speakers present.

17. Planning Application 2016/0685 - For Approval - 1 - 37 Beever Street, 
Goldthorpe, Rotherham 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0685, Demolition of existing terrace housing and erection of 6 No 
Bungalows at 1-37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham S63 9HT

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to an amendment to Condition No. 10 in relation to 
drainage.

18. Planning Application 2016/0644 - For Approval - The Bungalow, Warren Lane, 
Staincross, Barnsley 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0644, Demolition of existing Property and erection of 1 No. 
dwelling at The Bungalow, Warren Lane, Staincross, Barnsley S75 5BQ. 

Page 5

Item 3



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to an additional condition with regard to the implementation 
of a landscaping scheme.

19. Planning Application 2016/0801 - For Approval - Land Adjacent to 16 Kendal 
Grove, Ardsley, Barnsley 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0801, Residential development of 1 No. detached single storey 
dwelling (outline), on land adjacent to 16, Kendal Grove, Ardsley, Barnsley S71 5DW.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

20. Planning Application 2016/0582 - For Approval - Gilroyd and Dodworth 
Outreach Centre, Saville Road, Gilroyd, Barnsley 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0582, Erection of single storey front and rear extensions to 
existing care premises at Gilroyd and Dodworth Outreach Centre, Saville Road, 
Gilroyd, Barnsley S75 3PJ.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.

21. Planning Appeals - 1 July 2016 to 30 July 2016 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2016/17.

The report indicated that no appeals had been withdraw in July 2016 and one appeal 
had been dismissed.  Since 1st April, 2016 7 appeals had been determined, 5 (71%) 
had been dismissed and 2 (29%) had been allowed.

The Head of Planning and Building Control also advised Members that an application 
by Barratt Homes, which had previously been considered by Members at the 
Planning Regulatory Board in January, 2016 had been refused by officers under 
delegated powers.  This was on the basis that it had not been possible to reach 
agreement on the level of the financial contribution towards additional primary school 
places, off site public open space and off site affordable housing.

Arising out of the discussion reference was made to the following:

 The role of the District Valuer in the planning process and the assessment of 
land/building values

 The implications of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 on reporting Financial 
considerations.  

Page 6



3

It was suggested that further information on these issues should be issued to 
Members and it was further suggested that there was a need for an All Member 
Seminar to be provided particularly in relation to the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

RESOLVED  that the report and additional information be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/0340 
Ms Rebecca Starks 
Outline application for residential development of up to 24 dwellings to include means of access 
and public open space. 
Land to the East of Cote Lane, Thurgoland, South Yorkshire, S35 7AB 

 
Objections from 10 local residents, 2 Ward Councillors (Barnard and Wilson), Thurogland Parish 
Council and the CPRE. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a 1ha field that is approximately rectangular in shape on the 
eastern side of Cote Lane in Thurgoland. 
 
The surroundings of 
[...]
ent an investigation and risk assessment to assess 
the nature and extent of any contamination on the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The investigation and risk 
assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the 
findings must be produced. The report of the findings must include: 
(i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination; 
(ii) an assessment of the potential risks to: 

 human health, 
 property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, 

woodland and service lines and pipes, 
 adjoining land, 
 groundwaters and surface waters, 
 ecological systems, 
 archeological sites and ancient monuments; 

(iii) an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred option(s). 
This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 
'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved report including 
any remedial options. 
Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled 
waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can 
be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other 
offsite receptors in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 39. 
 

15 Vehicular and pedestrian gradients within the site shall not exceed 1:12. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26. 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

Page 22



2016/0552 
Mr Mark Bray 
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale), pursuant to outline 
planning application 2014/0807 at Land at Carrington Avenue comprising of 80 dwellings, 
associated car parking and landscaping and biodiversity mitigation and enhancement 
Land at Carrington Avenue, Barnsley S
[...]
the soft landscaping within a timetable to be 
agreed. 
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CSP 29. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



2015/0987 & 2015/0988 (Amended report published 26/9/16)

Peel Property (Investments) Ltd

Description 1: 2015/0987: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission B/05/1165/BA (which 
was previously varied by planning permission 2014/0663 to allow non-food retail use with upto 
30% food retail use, of units 3C, 5 and 6) to allow additional retail goods to be sold at units 2, 3A, 
3B and 3C, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

Description 2: 2015/0988: Variation of condition 7 of B/88/0294/BA  to allow additional retail 
goods to be sold at units 1A, 1B and 1C.

The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, S71 1JE

One Objection Received

Site Description

The Peel Centre is located on Dryden Road to the east of and close to, Barnsley town centre. It is 
a retail park with the units arranged in an ‘L’ shape with a central, hard surfaced car park. It is 
situated in a well established wider retail and commercial area, and forms part of Barnsley’s 
overall retail offer. It is by some distance the closest retail park to the town centre.

At ground floor level, it currently comprises approximately 12,399sq. m of retail and leisure 
floorspace, arranged over 11 units.  There are a mixture of occupants within the site including 
national names such as Halfords, Bathstore, The Range, Pets at Home, Maplins, Argos, DW 
Sports, Currys and Pizza Hut.

The Retail Park is accessed via a signalised gyratory junction with Harborough Hill Road (the 
A61). From the Gyratory, routes such as Old Mill Lane connect the town centre with the site. The 
site lies approximately 0.5km from Barnsley railway station.

To the north of the site is partly vacant retail warehousing, which along with other adjoining land, is 
currently subject to an application, 
[...]
umbered on drawing number MH877-03.

Reason: In order to offer protection to the Better Barnsley Scheme and in 
accordance with saved UDP policy S3.

2 No outside storage shall at any time take place on the site, except within such purpose 
designed enclosures.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policies CSP 29 and CSP 40.

3 No surface water shall be discharged through the petrol/oil interceptor.
Reason: To ensure the proper drainage of the site.

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 and any subsequent amendments the retail units shall not be 
subdivided without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: Support will be given to maintaining and enhancing the vitality and viability 
of Barnsley Town Centre in accordance with CSP31 'Town Centres' and saved UDP 
policy S3.

Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



2015/1028
Peel Property (Investments) Limited
Erection of a retail unit on the existing site of The Range store.
Unit 2A, The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S71 1JE

One objection received.

Site Description

The Peel Centre is located on Dryden Road to the east of and close to, Barnsley town centre. It is 
a retail park with the units arranged in an ‘L’ shape with a central, hard surfaced car park. It is 
situated in a well-established wider retail and commercial area, and forms part of Barnsley’s 
overall retail offer. It is by some distance the closest retail park to the town centre.

At ground floor level, it currently comprises approximately 12,399sq. m of retail and leisure 
floorspace, arranged over 11 units.  There are a mixture of occupants within the site including 
national names such as Halfords, Bathstore, The Range, Pets at Home, Maplins, Argos, DW 
Sports, Currys and Pizza Hut.

This application specifically relates to the area between unit
[...]
. 

Page 53

Item 7



The front elevation would also incorporate the Unit’s glazed entrance feature in addition to glazed 
side panels surrounded by terracotta feature tile surrounds. The glazing would be green within 
silver aluminium frames and the tiles powder blue to match existing. 

The form of the roof would be hipped and dual pitch, hidden behind a relatively tall parapet to 
lessen its impact to match existing. 

The gap between this new unit and its neighbour, the existing Unit 3a, would be closed off to the 
front elevation by paladin fencing and gated to the rear to allow maintenance access.  This would 
match the details of other units. 

The external lighting arrangements to the car park and service road would remain as existing, 
generally lit from lighting columns at the same level of luminance as the existing provision.

It should be noted that this application is being considered concurrently with 2no. further 
applications for the site.  These are;

2015/0987 – Variation of condition 1 of 05/1165 to allow a wider range of goods to be sold.  This 
application relates to units 2, 3a, 3b, 4 and 8.

2015/0988 – Variation of condition 7 of B/88/0294/BA (Erection of car accessories store, including 
MOT testing, repairs, cleaning etc.) to allow a wider range of goods to be sold.

An application has recently been approved to provide a new garden centre at the western side of 
The Range unit (ref. 2015/0552). The relocated garden centre provides an opportunity to develop 
a logical infill to the existing units on the current garden centre site. The new unit would be subject 
to the same retail use.

Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The development plan consists of the 
Core Strategy and saved Unitary Development Plan policies.  The 
[...]
base and yard  
River Mill Farm, Old Mill Lane, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 7EG 

 
Thurgoland Parish Council have commented on the proposal  
6 objections have been received 
3 emails of support have been received   
 
Description 
 
The area of land which is the subject of this application is approximately 1.3 acres in area and is 
set to the north east of the converted properties at River Mill Farm. The former Wire Works which 
is set within the complex of buildings is Grade II Listed.  
 
The land slopes from north to south towards the River Don. A well used Public Right of Way runs 
through the site along a north to south alignment. The site is bounded by low dry stone walls and 
is accessed through an existing field gate off the driveway shared with the other dwellings within 
the complex. Garages to the Old Wire Mill are set along the southern boundary.  
 
The applicant has erected a small temporary stable at the top of the site adjacent to Old Mill Lane, 
in order to provide shelter for the horses on the land. The intention is that this will be removed 
should the application be approved.  
 
Proposed Development 
 
The application proposes the erection of a timber built building accommodating 3 stables, as well 
as a store/tack room. The proposed building is designed as an L-shape and measures 
approximately 11m by 11.5m and 3m in height to the ridge. The stables are to be cut into the land 
due to the slope of the site. Small concrete hardstanding areas are proposed to the front and rear 
of the building. Drainage details have been submitted on the attached plan. The existing muck 
heap is to be utilised, this is situated in the copse at the far side of the field. 
 
The proposed building is set outside of the defined domestic curtilage of River Mill Farm and is 
located on an adjacent field. The stables are for the applicant’s two horses. Access is taken from 
an existing field gate located on the western boundary that is shared with nearby housing.  
 
T
[...]
 not considered to be detrimental, added to the limited impact 
upon the visual amenity/openness of the Green Belt, it is regarded that the proposal is acceptable 
and should warrant a relaxation of Green Belt policy in this instance.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Grant subject to:-  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from 

the date of this permission. 
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
amended plans (Received 17th May 2016) and specifications as approved unless required 
by any other conditions in this permission. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design. 
 

3 The stables shall only be used for domestic purposes and not in relation to any business or 
commercial activity which will require the separate express consent of the Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt and 
road traffic safety in accordance with CSP34 and CSP26. 
 

4 The unauthorised field shelter shall be removed from the site within 6 months of the date of 
this permission or following the completion of the stables hereby approved, whichever is 
the sooner.  
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the Green Belt in accordance with 
policy CSP34 of the Core Strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/0713
Miss Miranda Steadman
Outline planning application including means of access for general industrial (B2) use and storage 
and distribution (B8) use with ancillary office (B1) use
Land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley

One letter of support has been received

Site Location and Description 

The site lies within the Sheffield City Region Enterprise Z
[...]

industrial development comprising general industrial (B2) use and storage and distribution (B8) 
use with ancillary office (B1) use). The precise schedule of development would be determined at 
Reserved Matters stage when details of scale, layout, appearance and landscaping will be 
submitted for approval. At the time of the application there were no committed occupiers. Despite 
this, an indicative masterplan has set out the anticipated development as being of four units of the 
following sizes:

Page 75

Item 9



Description Use Floor Area 
(Sq ft) 

Floor Area 
(Sq m) 

No. of Parking 
Spaces 

Unit A B2/B8 27,500 2,554 42 
Unit B B2/B8 30,000 2,787 63 
Unit C B2/B8 70,000 6,503 118 
Unit D B2/B8 50,000 4,655 74 
TOTAL                    177,500             16,499        297 

Based on this amount of development, and excluding the ancillary B1(a) office element of the 
proposals, a development of 177,500 sq ft (16,499 sq m) could generate in the region of between 
200 and 450 jobs, based on use for either B2 or B8 use. This figure is derived from employment 
density calculations undertaken using the HCA Employment Densities Calculations 2nd Edition 
2010 which is accepted generally as a useful aid for calculating job densities in new speculative 
developments.

The application has been accompanied by a suite of documents to support the proposal including 
Air Quality assessment, D & A Statement, Ecological Appraisal, FRA and surface water drainage 
strategy, Geo-environmental desk top study, Planning supporting statement, Transport 
assessment and Travel Plan, Noise Assessment and Indicative landscape scheme.

The application has been screened under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment)Regulations 2011 as amended, and it has been determined that an Environmental 
Impact Assessment is not required.

Policy Context 

Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherw
[...]
s 
- Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
- The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and 
  facilities for public viewing, where appropriate 
- Wheel washing facilities 
- Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction
- Measures to control noise levels during construction 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, residential amenity and visual 
amenity and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26, New Development 
and Highway Improvement, and CSP 29, Design.

33 Details of measures to restrict the access to the car park to Unit A to an ingress only 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, prior to 
the commencement of development and shall be retained at all times thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of road safety and in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CSP 26.

Page 89



Page 90



2016/0764 
Brookfield Consultant Ltd and New Dawn Healthcare Group Ltd 
Erection of a hospital for the provision of child and adolescent mental health services CAMHS 
(Outline) (Departure from UDP) 
Land at Highroyd Lane, Shortwood Business Park, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9NW 

 
4 Letters of objection received 
 
Site Location and Description 
 
The site forms the north eastern quarter of the Shortwood Business Park and extends 
approximately 4.25 hectares. It has frontages onto High Royd Lane to the east, Stockwith Lane to 
the south and Shortwood Way to the west. A dismantled railway line, which acts as a footpath, lies 
close to its northern boundary. The footpath is surrounded by trees.  
 
Levels vary markedly across the site. They reduce from their highest point in the south - east to 
their lowest point in the north - east where the site borders the railway. 
 
There is a residential complex to the east and properties (Shortwood Villas)to the west of the site, 
industrial/commercial buildings are located over the Southern boundary and 
[...]
 CSP 29, Design. 
 

2 The passing space shall be provided within 3 months of the date of the permission and 
shall be retained for that sole purpose thereafter. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26. 
 

3 The change of use hereby approved is personal to Ranah Stones Farm and shall be 
limited to the storage of caravans or agricultural equipment associated with the farm and 
for no other purpose (including any other purpose in Use Class B8 of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order).  
Reason: To ensure that the use hereby approved remains as part of a scheme of 
farm diversification and to safeguard the openness of the Green Belt  in accordance 
with policy CSP34 of the Core Strategy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 109



 
 

Page 110



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 August 2016 to 31 August 2016

APPEALS RECEIVED

3 appeals were received in August 2016:
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2016/0404 Raising height of roof to form loft conversion 
and erection of single storey rear extension 
to dwelling
89 Rotherham Road, Monk Bretton, 
Barnsley

Written 
Representation

Delegated

2016/0345 Raising of roof level to existing garage to 
create additional accommodation
118 Smithies Lane, Smithies, Barnsley

Appeal not accepted out of time

Written 
Representation

Delegated

2016/0513 Erection of detached garage
94 Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley

Written 
Representation

Non 
Determination

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

No appeals were withdrawn in August 2016.

APPEALS DECIDED  

0 appeals were decided in August 2016:

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal

Committee/
Delegated

Decision

2016/2017 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 7 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2016
 5 appeals (71%) have been dismissed  since 01 April 2016
 2 appeal (29%) have been allowed since 01 April 2016

Page 111

Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Land to the East of Cote Lane, Thurgoland, S35 7AB - 2016/0340 - For Approval
	5. Land at Carrington Avenue, Barnsley, S75 1BW - 2016/0552 - For Approval
	6. The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 2015/0987 and 2015/0988 - For Approval
	7. Unit 2A, The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 2015/1028 - For Approval
	8. River Mill Farm, Old Mill Lane, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 7EG - 2015/1285 - For Approval
	9. Land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2016/0713 - For approval
	10. Land at Highroyd Lane, Shortwood Business Park, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9NW - 2016/0764 - For Approval
	11. Ranah Stones Farm, Whams Road, Hazlehead, Sheffield, S36 4HT - 2015/1020 - For Approval
	12. Planning Appeals - 1 August 2016 to 31 August 2016



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 27 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Franklin, 
Gollick, David Griffin, Grundy, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Mathers, Mitchell, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Hand-Davis, 
Hayward, Mathers, Spence, Tattersall, R. Wraith and 
Wilson.  Councillor Lofts attended as local ward 
member.

22. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Hand-Davis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
No 2016/0340 – Outline application for residential development of up to 24 dwellings 
to include means of access and public open space – Land to the East of Cote Lane, 
Thurgoland, South Yorkshire, S35 7AB  as he is a local ward member.

23. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

24. Land to the East of Cote Lane, Thurgoland, S35 7AB - 2016/0340 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0340, outline application for residential development of up to 24 
dwellings to include means of access and public open space – Land to the East of 
Cote Lane, Thurgoland, South Yorkshire, S35 7AB.   

Ms Claire Richards spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to grant the 
application.

Messrs Bob Blythe and Dave Ellis spoke against the officer recommendation to grant 
the application.

Members were informed that the officer’s recommendation did not place reliance 
upon the Section 106 community benefit but if granted the offer would be accepted.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 



2

25. Land at Carrington Avenue, Barnsley, S75 1BW - 2016/0552 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0552, Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale), pursuant to outline planning application 2014/0807 at Land at 
Carrington Avenue comprising of 80 dwellings, associated car parking and 
landscaping and biodiversity mitigation and enhancement. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to an additional condition, at the request of Members, for 
the provision of Grit Bins and subject to completion of United Utilities Agreement.  

26. The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 2015/0987 
and 2015/0988 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/0987,  variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
B/05/1165/BA (which was previously varied by planning permission 2014/0663 to 
allow non-food retail use with up to 30% food retail use, of units 3C, 5 and 6) to allow 
additional retail goods to be sold at units 2, 3A, 3B and 3C, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 at the 
Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley S71 1JE and Planning Application 
2015/0988, variation of condition 7 of B/88/0294/BA to allow additional retail goods to 
be sold at units 1A, 1B andf 1C at the Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley S71 1JE. 

RESOLVED that the applications be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  Members raised issues regarding litter within the site and lack of 
sufficient boundary to the north and asked that these be discussed with the applicant.  

27. Unit 2A, The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE - 
2015/1028 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/1028, Erection of a retail unit on the existing site of The Range 
Store – Unit 2A, The Peel Centre, Dryden Road, Barnsley, South Yorkshire S71 1JE

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.   

28. River Mill Farm, Old Mill Lane, Thurgoland, Sheffield, S35 7EG - 2015/1285 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/1285, erection of wooden stable block with concrete base and 
yard at River Mill Farm, Old Mill Lane, Thurgoland, Sheffield S35 7EG. 

Mr Gary Jagger (applicant) spoke in favour of the officer recommendation to grant 
the application.

Mr Michael Walton spoke against the officer recommendation to grant the 
application.



3

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 

29. Land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth, Barnsley - 2016/0713 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0713, outline planning application including means of access for 
general industrial (B2) use and storage and distribution (B8) use with ancillary office 
(B1) use – land at Capitol Park, Capital Close, Dodworth, Barnsley. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to additional consultation period expiring and modification to 
conditions 4, 5 and 26. 

30. Land at Highroyd Lane, Shortwood Business Park, Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 
9NW - 2016/0764 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0764, erection of a hospital for the provision of child and 
adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) (outline), departure from UDP – land at 
Highroyd Lane, Shortwood Business Park, Hoyland, Barnsley S74 9NW. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.   

31. Ranah Stones Farm, Whams Road, Hazlehead, Sheffield, S36 4HT - 2015/1020 - 
For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2015/1020 for caravan storage on hard core base (retrospective) at 
Ranah Stones, Whams Road, Hazlehead, Sheffield S36 4HT.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.   

32. Planning Appeals - 1 August 2016 to 31 August 2016 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2016/17.

The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in August 2016:  Planning 
Application 2016/0404 – raising height of roof to form loft conversion to dwelling at 
89 Rotherham Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley (written representation) – delegated; 
Planning Application 2016/0345 – raising of roof level to existing garage to create 
additional accommodation at 118 Smithies Lane, Smithies, Barnsley (written 
representation) – appeal not accepted, out of time and Planning Application 
2016/0613 – erection of detached garage at 94 Barnsley Road, Brierley, Barnsley 
(written representation) – non determination.

It was reported that 7 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2016, 5 of which 
(71%) have been dismissed and 2 of which (29%) have been allowed.



4

------------------------------------------
Chair


